

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 505/2015 In C.A. No. 4329/2003

SOURABH JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JANG BAHADUR YADAV & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing contempt petition and office report)

Date : 16/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

Mr. Harin P. Raval, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, AOR
Ms. Divya Anand, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Ajanani, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Sen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Harin P. Raval, learned senior counsel that a writ petition No.29193 of 2010 has been filed before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad wherein the High Court has passed an interim order. It is submitted by Mr. Raval that the property in question is the same.

In view of the aforesaid, the said writ petition is transferred to this Court to be tagged along with this contempt petition and be heard together. The High Court is directed to transmit the record of the writ petition.

Mr. Raval, learned senior counsel undertakes that he will serve a copy of this order on the parties before the High Court of Allahabad.

Let the matter be listed in the third week of February 2016.

Parties are at liberty to file additional affidavits.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master